The gross combined financial worth, including equitable interests, as of December thirty-first (31st) of 
the immediately preceding calendar year of the owner and of the spouse of any owner, excluding the 
value of the dwelling and the land, not exceeding three (3) acres upon which it is situated, shall NOT 
exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).  

7. Annually, and not later than April first (1st) of the taxable year, the person or persons claiming this 
deferral must file a Real Estate Tax Deferral Application with the Commissioner of Revenue. 
Applications may be mailed to P.O. Box 56, Madison, Virginia 22727, hand-delivered to the office at